provided here are reasonable and constitute liquidated damages and not a penalty.

III. FRANCHISE FEE

Upon execution of this Agreement, FRANCHISEE will pay ATFC the Franchise Fee for this
Franchise which is set forth in Exhibit I.  The Franchise Fee is Forty Two Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars and No Cents ($42,500.00) payable upon execution of this Agreement.  If FRANCHISEE or its
owners already operate an Agency under a Franchise Agreement with ATFC and wish to purchase an
additional franchise and/or open an additional Agency office the Franchise Fee will be $37,500.